[bookmark: _Hlk491845607][bookmark: _Ref399006623][bookmark: _Toc92513360]3GPP TSG-RAN WG4 Meeting #90	R4-1901438
Athens, Greece, 25 February – 1 March 2019

Source:	Ericsson
Title:	TP to TR 37.716-21-21: Addition of EN-DC configuration DC_66A_n5A-n260A
[bookmark: _GoBack]Agenda item:	9.8.3
Document for:	Approval
Background
This contribution provides text proposal on DC_66A_n5A-n260A as defined in the revised WID [1].
Text Proposal
[bookmark: _Toc405202255]---Start of changes---
[bookmark: _Toc528077858]6.x	DC_66_n5-n260
[bookmark: _Toc528077859]6.x.1	Operating bands for DC
Table 6.x.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band combination
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	DC_66_n5-n260
	66
	1710 MHz
	–
	1710 MHz
	2110 MHz
	–
	2200 MHz
	FDD

	
	n5
	824 MHz
	–
	849 MHz
	869 MHz
	–
	894 MHz
	FDD

	
	n260
	37000 MHz
	–
	40000 MHz
	37000 MHz
	–
	40000 MHz
	TDD


[bookmark: _Toc528077860]6.x.2	Channel bandwidths per operating band for DC
Table 6.x.2-1: Supported bandwidths per DC LTE 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL
	CA configuration  / channel bandwidth [MHz]

	E-UTRA and NR DC Configuration
	UL Configuration
	NR Band
	SCS [kHz]
	5
	10
	15
	20
	40
	50
	60
	80
	100
	200
	400
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth
[MHz]

	DC_66A_n5A-n260A
	DC_66A_n5A
DC_66A_n260A
	66
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	440

	
	
	n5
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n260
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	Yes
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	

	
	
	
	120
	
	
	
	
	
	Yes
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	



[bookmark: _Toc528077861]6.x.3	Co-existence studies
Co-existence studies of Band 66 + Band n5 + band n260 are already captured in Table 5.3-1 of TR 37.716-21-21 [2].
[bookmark: _Toc528077862]6.x.4	∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For DC_66_n5-n260, the TIB,c and RIB,c values are given in the tables below.
Table 6.x.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_66_n5-n260
	66
	0.3

	
	n5
	0.3

	
	n260
	0



Table 6.x.4-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_66_n5-n260
	66
	0

	
	n5
	0

	
	n260
	0



[bookmark: _Toc528077863]6.x.5	MSD
Based on the co-existence findings in TR [2] MSD does not need to be defined for DC_66_n5-n260.
---End of changes---
Reference
[1] 		RP-182302, “Revised WID on EN-DC of x bands (x=1,2,3,4) LTE inter-band CA (xDL/1UL) and 2 bands NR inter-band CA (2DL/1UL)”, LG Electronics
[2]		R4-1814769,	”TR 37.716-21-21 v0.2.0 update: LTE(xDL/1UL)+ NR(2DL/1UL) DC in rel-16”, LG Electronics
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3GPP TSG - RAN WG4 Meeting #90   R4 - 1901438   Athens, Greece ,  25 February   –   1  March   201 9     Source:   Ericsson   Title:   TP to  TR   3 7 . 716 - 21 - 2 1 :  Addition of   EN - DC   configuration   DC_ 66 A_n5A - n260A   Agenda item:   9 . 8 . 3   Document for:   Approval   Background   This contribution provides  text proposal   on  DC_ 66 A_n5A - n260A   as defined in  the  revised WID [1] .   Text Proposal   --- Start of changes ---   6.x   DC _ 66 _n 5 - n2 60   6.x . 1   O perating bands   for  DC   Table  6.x .1 - 1: DC band combination of  LTE  2 DL/1UL + inter - band NR 2DL/1UL  

E - UTRA   and  NR   DC   Band   combination  E - UTRA   and  NR   DC   Band  Uplink (UL) band  Downlink (DL) band  Duplex   mode  

BS receive / UE transmit  BS transmit / UE receive  

F UL_low   –   F UL_high  F DL_low   –   F DL_high  

DC_ 66 _n 5 - n2 60  66  1710   MHz  –  1710   MHz  2110   MHz  –  2200   MHz  FDD  

n5  824 MHz  –  849 MHz  869 MHz  –  894 MHz  FDD  

n2 60  37000 MHz  –  40000 MHz  37000 MHz  –  40000 MHz  TDD  

6.x . 2   Channel bandwidths per operating band for  DC   Table  6.x . 2 - 1: Supported  b andwidths per  DC   LTE  2 DL/1UL + inter - band NR 2DL/1UL  

CA   configuration    / channel bandwidth   [MHz]  

E - UTRA   and  NR   DC   Configurati on  UL  Configuration  NR   Band  SCS  [kHz]  5  10  15  20  40  50  60  80  100  200  400  Maximum  aggregated  bandwidth   [MHz]  

DC_ 66 A _n 5 A - n2 60A  DC_ 66 A _ n5A   DC_ 66 A_n260 A  66  15  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes         4 4 0  

n5  15  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes         

30   Yes  Yes  Yes         

60             

n260  60       Yes    Yes  Yes   

120       Yes    Yes  Yes  Yes  

  6.x .3   Co - existence studies   Co - existence studies of  Band  66   + Band  n5   + band  n260   are already captured  i n  Table  5. 3 - 1   of   TR  37.716 - 21 - 21   [ 2 ] .  

